Clarification on the name-bearing type designation of
several cyclophorid species (Mollusca, Gastropoda) by
H. H. Godwin-Austen (1915)
Parin Jirapatrasilp1, Jonathan D. Ablett2, Somsak Panha1,3, Chirasak Sutcharit1
1 Animal Systematics Research Unit, Department of Biology, Faculty of Science, Chulalongkorn University,
Bangkok 10330, Thailand 2 Department of Life Sciences, Natural History Museum, London, SW7 5BD, UK
3 Academy of Science, The Royal Society of Thailand, Bangkok 10300, Thailand
Corresponding author: Chirasak Sutcharit (jirasak4@yahoo.com)

Specimen “No. 6010/1 in Ind. Mus.” (NZSI M.6010/1) is deemed the holotype
fixed by original designation as explained above. All specimens in the remaining lots
Clarification of cyclophorid type designation 55
Table 1. Current status of type series, other non-type materials, type locality, and original onomato-
phores of cyclophorid taxa in Godwin-Austen (1915). The number of shells in some specimen lots are
unknown and not specified.
Taxon Type series Type locality Original onomatophores
recognized by Godwin-
Austen (1915)
Remarks
1. Cyclophorus
aborensis
Holotype NZSI M.6010/1.
Paratypes NZSI M.6009/1,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3048,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3051
Rotung, 2000 ft., near Egar
stream
NZSI “No. 6010/1”
(1 shell)
Invalid lectotype and
paralectotype designation by
Nantarat et al. (2014a).
2. Cyclophorus
(Glossostylus) bapuensis
Lectotype NHMUK
1903.7.1.3108/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3108/2–3
Abor Hills, vicinity of Bapu NHMUK 1903.7.1.3108
(4 shells)
Valid lectotype and
paralectotype designation by
Nantarat et al. (2014a).
3. Cyclophorus
(Glossostylus) sidiensis
Syntypes NZSI M.6002,
NZSI M.6001, NHMUK
1903.7.1.3095
On Sidi River, Abor Hills;
Rotung; Tsanpu Valley
NZSI “No. 6002” –
4. Cyclophorus
(Glossostylus) koboensis
Holotype NZSI M.6015/1.
Paratypes NZSI M.6019–20,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3045,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3117,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3579
Abor Hills, Kobo, on
right bank of Tsanspu or
Brahmaputra River
NZSI “No. 6015”
(1 shell)
Invalid lectotype and
paralectotype designation by
Nantarat et al. (2014a).
5. Spiraculum oakesi Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3081/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3081/2–5, NZSI
Abor Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3081
(5 shells)
–
6. Spiraculum kempi Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3105/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3105/2, NHMUK
1903.7.1.3047, NZSI
Abor Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3105
(2 shells)
–
7. Spiraculum planum Syntypes NZSI M.5992,
NZSI M.5992a
Upper Rotung, Abor Hills;
Yembung
NZSI “No. 5992” –
8. Pterocyclos aborensis Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3104/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3104/2–3,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3046,
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3050
Abor Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3104
(3 shells)
–
9. Pterocyclos miriensis Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3580/1
(Fig. 8A).
Miri Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3580
(4 shells)
–
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3580/2–4
10. Pterocyclos
spiramentum
Holotype NHMUK
1903.7.1.3082
Abor Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3082
(1 shell)
–
11. Pterocyclos
brahmakundensis
Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.713/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.713/2–3
Brahmakund, Eastern
Assam
NHMUK 1903.7.1.713
(3 shells)
–
12. Spiraculum
luyorensis
Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3530/1
Luyor, Abor Hills NHMUK 1903.7.1.3530
(1 shell)
–
13. Spiraculum
putaoensis
Lectotype (design. nov.)
NHMUK 1903.7.1.3598/1.
Paralectotypes NHMUK
1903.7.1.3598/2–3